An analysis of increase(decrease) in profit for the period by line

items is presented according to their nature:

Six months ended 30th June

截至六月三十日止六個月

2005 2004

二零零五年 二零零四年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Increase in fair value of investment properties 投資物業之公平值增加 – 16,866

Increase in share of results of jointly 應佔合營企業業績之

controlled entities 　增加 2 361

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 商譽攤銷減少 20,327  –

Increase in effective interest expense on 可換股債券負債部份之

the liability component of convertible bonds 　實際利息開支之增加 (3,803) (758)

Discount on acquisition released to income 撥至收入之收購折讓 124,784  –

Increase in taxation 稅項增加 (2) (2,891)

141,308 13,578

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要

本期間按性質呈列之項目對溢

利增加（減少）之分析如下：

Tomson Group Limited 湯臣集團有限公司

37

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES
IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as

at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised

below:

As at 31st As at 31st As at 1st

December 2004 December 2004 January 2005

於二零零四年 於二零零四年 於二零零五年

十二月三十一日 十二月三十一日 一月一日

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated) Adjustment (restated)

(原先呈列 ) 調整 (重列 ) 調整 (重列 )

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Balance sheet items 資產負債表項目

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 402,873 (89,615) 313,258 – 313,258

Properties under development 發展中物業 1,294,044 (794,740) 499,304 – 499,304

Lease premium for land 土地租賃費用 – 884,355 884,355 – 884,355

Investments in securities 證券投資 123,903 – 123,903 (123,903) –

Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 – – – 140,522 140,522

Convertible bonds 2009 二零零九年

　可換股債券 (385,764) 60,416 (325,348) – (325,348)

Total effects on assets and 對資產及負債之

liabilities 總影響 1,435,056 60,416 1,495,472 16,619 1,512,091

Retained earnings 保留盈利 903,212 114,014 1,017,226 16,619 1,033,845

Convertible bonds reserve 可換股債券儲備 – 66,137 66,137 – 66,137

Investment properties 投資物業

revaluation reserve 　重估儲備 119,735 (119,735) – – –

Minority interests 少數股東權益 – 245,117 245,117 – 245,117

Total effects on equity 對權益之總影響 1,022,947 305,533 1,328,480 16,619 1,345,099

Minority interests 少數股東權益 245,117 (245,117) – – –

1,268,064 60,416 1,328,480 16,619 1,345,099

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要
－續

採用《新香港財務報告準則》於

二零零四年十二月三十一日及

二零零五年一月一日之累計影

響概述如下：

38

Interim Report 2005 二零零五年度中期報告

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES
IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to

the Group’s equity at 1st January, 2004 are summarised as

below:

As originally

stated Adjustment As restated

按原先呈列 調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Minority interests 少數股東權益 – 243,857 243,857

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要
－續

採用《新香港財務報告準則》對

本集團於二零零四年一月一日

之權益之財務影響概述如下：

Tomson Group Limited 湯臣集團有限公司

39

4. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

Business Segments

For the six months ended 30th June, 2005

Property

Property Development Industrial Securities

Investment and Trading Operations Leisure Trading Others Elimination Total

物業發展

物業投資 及銷售 工業業務 消閒業務 證券買賣 其他 抵銷 總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

REVENUE 收入

External sales 對外銷售 29,755 208,882 26,789 43,833 – – – 309,259

Inter-segment sales 內部之銷售 96 – 458 – – – (554) –

29,851 208,882 27,247 43,833 – – (554) 309,259

Inter-segment sales were charged 內部之銷售按現行

at prevailing market prices. 　市價計算。

RESULT 業績

Segment result 分類業績 23,652 81,650 2,712 14,694 (1,755) – – 120,953

Other operating income 其他經營收入 14,548

Unallocated corporate expenses 不予分類企業開支 (12,394)

Finance costs 融資費用 (9,904)

Discount on acquisition 撥至收入之收購

released to income 折讓 – 124,784 – – – – – 124,784

Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司之業績 – – 192 (489) – 1,169 – 872

Share of results of jointly 應佔合營企業之

controlled entities 業績 – (50) – 11,885 – – – 11,835

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 250,694

Taxation 稅項 (19,044)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 231,650

4. 業務及經營地區分類

按業務分類

截至二零零五年六月三十日止

六個月

40

Interim Report 2005 二零零五年度中期報告

4. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
– Continued

Business Segments – Continued

For the six months ended 30th June, 2004 (Restated)

Property

Property Development Industrial Securities

Investment and Trading Operations Leisure Trading Others Elimination Total

物業發展

物業投資 及銷售 工業業務 消閒業務 證券買賣 其他 抵銷 總額

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

REVENUE 收入

External sales 對外銷售 28,040 20,840 22,585 30,260 157 – – 101,882

Inter-segment sales 內部之銷售 21 – 394 – – – (415) –

28,061 20,840 22,979 30,260 157 – (415) 101,882

Inter-segment sales were charged 內部之銷售按現行

at prevailing market prices. 　市價計算。

RESULT 業績

Segment result 分類業績 66,204 (36,310) (860) 10,013 1 – – 39,048

Other operating income 其他經營收入 10,445

Unallocated corporate expenses 不予分類企業開支 (11,576)

Finance costs 融資費用 (2,153)

Profit on disposal of 出售聯營公司之

an associate 　溢利 408

Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司之業績 – – 7 (307) – 623 – 323

Share of results of jointly 應佔合營企業之

controlled entities 　業績 – 318 – 5,716 – – – 6,034

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 42,529

Taxation 稅項 (8,790)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 33,739

4. 業務及經營地區分類－續

按業務分類－續

截至二零零四年六月三十日止

六個月（重列）

Tomson Group Limited 湯臣集團有限公司

41

4. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
– Continued

Geographical Segment

The Group’s operations are principally situated in mainland